

 ANTONIA AVILLANEDA
119 121 S. FRESNOT ST.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90063
Plaintiff in Pro per
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

                                                                        COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
	   ANTONIA AVELLANDEDA, 
                           Plaintiff,


vs.

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC; MARINERS CAPITAL, INC.;UNITED TITLE COMPANY; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORP.; 50% REME HOLDINGS, LLC AND 50% OLE PROPERTIES, LP,; in rem 119, 119 ½  121 S. Fresno, Los Angeles, CA 90063 and Does 1 - 100,
                                       Defendant(s)

	
	Case No.:  
VERIFIED COMPLAINT

1. For Cancellation of Instrument 

2. To Quiet Title

3. For Fraud Per Se

(Intentional or Negligent Misrepresentation)

4. Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

5. For Preliminary Injunction 
UNLIMITED CASE 
 

	
	
	



COME NOW the Plaintiff, ANTONIA AVELLANEDA , and each of them, and complaint, allege, and pray for relief, as follows: 
Statement of Jurisdiction

1. This Court has proper Jurisdiction over the within action because the underlying transaction occurred, and the subject real property is situated, within the Judicial District of the County of Los Angeles, California.
The Parties

At all times hereto relevant, the plaintiff  ANTONIA AVELLANDEDA,, and each of them, were individual residents of the State of California.
1. Plaintiff is informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times hereto relevant Defendants GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC and MARINERS CAPITAL, INC..  were commercial lenders doing business within the State of California. Plaintiff is without information or belief as to said Defendant’s lawful capacity, either currently or at the time of transactions herein alleged, to engage in the business of commercial lending within the State of California.

2. Plaintiff is informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all the times hereto relevant Defendants REME HOLDINGS, LLC  and OLE PROPERTIES, LP as a commercial lender doing business within the State of California. Plaintiff is without information or belief as to said Defendant’s lawful capacity, either currently or at the time of transactions herein alleged, to engage in the business of commercial lending within the State of California.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believed , and thereon allege, that at all time hereto relevant Defendant  UNITED TITLE COMPANY, was a business enterprise operating as a professional trustee in regard to mortgage transactions within the state of California. Plaintiff is without information or belief as to said Defendant’s lawful capacity. Either currently or at the time of transactions herein alleged, to engage in the business of acting as a professional trustee within the State of California.
4. Plaintiff is informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times hereto relevant Defendant CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORP.,was a business enterprise operating as a professional substitute trustee in regard to conducting non-judicial foreclosure within the State of California. Plaintiff is without information or belief as to said Defendant’s lawful capacity, either currently or at the time of transactions herein alleged, to engage in the business of acting as a professional trustee within the State of California.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times hereto relevant Defendant, “UNITED TITLE COMPANY ” [hereinafter “UNITED TITLE”] was a business enterprise operating as  a professional trustee in regard to mortgage transactions within the State of California. Plaintiff are without information or belief as to said Defendant’s lawful capacity, either currently or at the time of transactions herein alleged, to engage in the business of acting as a professional trustee within the State of California.

6. Plaintiff is informed and believed, and thereon allege, that at all times hereto relevant Defendant Cal-Western Reconveyance Corporation [hereinafter “Cal-Western”] was a business enterprise operating as a professional substitute trustee in regard to conducting non-judicial foreclosures within the State of California. Plaintiff is without information or belief as to said Defendant’s lawful capacity, either currently or at the time of transaction herein alleged, to engage in the business of acting as a professional trustee within the State of California.
7. Plaintiff is informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times hereto relevant Defendants in rem,  119, 119 ½ 121 S. Fresno, Los Angeles, CA 90063 [hereinafter “PROPERTY”] consisted of improved, residential real property situated within this Judicial District of  the County of Los Angeles, State of California.
8. Plaintiff is unaware of the true names  and capacities of individuals and/or entities sued herein under the fictitious names DOES 1 through 100, inclusive or, to the extent that the names of such individuals or entities may be known to Plaintiff, the Plaintiff cannot state with certainty that a viable cause of action lies herein as against such individuals or entities, or Plaintiff is unable to allege the elements of such a cause of action, at this time, prior to discovery, with sufficient specificity  to satisfy the requirements of Code of Civil Procedure §128.7, wherefore said Defendants are herein named in accordance with the provisions of California Code of Civil  Procedure § 474. Plaintiff reserve the right to amend the instant Complaint to allege the true names and capacities of such fictitiously name Defendants when the same become  know or when it has been ascertained with reasonable certainty that a cause of action hereunder can be satisfactorily sated and maintained as against each such fictitiously named individual or entity.
Interrelationships of Defendant Parties
9. Plaintiff are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that in committing certain acts herein alleged, some or all of the Defendants herein named were acting as the agents, joint ventures, partners, representatives, subsidiaries, affiliates and/or employees of some or all of the other Defendants, and that some or all of the conduct of such Defendants, as Complained of herein, was within the course and scope of such relationship.
10. Plaintiff are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that notwithstanding incorporation or other formalized capacity, one or more of the Defendants named herein was formed and operated as a mere shell or conduit for the affairs of others, and that individuals controlling said Defendants have at all relevant times used said corporations or other formalized business entity as a subterfuge and alter ego to further illegal and/or usurious transactions.
General Allegations of Material Fact

11. Upon or prior to July 13, 2007, the real property which underlies this action (to wit; Defendants in rem “119, 119 ½ 121 S. Fresno, Los Angeles, CA 90063” hereinafter referred to as the “PROPERTY”) was residential real property owned of record by Plaintiff.

12. At all times hereto relevant the property was the principal residence of PLAINTIFF.

13. On or about July 13, 2007, the PROPERTY was  encumbered by a Deed of Trust (hereinafter “TRUST DEED”) in favor of and for the benefit of Defendant Mariners Capital, Inc. (hereinafter “LENDER”), which TRUST DEED was recorded as Instrument No.20071745426 in the  Office of the County Recorded of Los Angeles County, California. A true and correct copy thereof is appended hereto as EXHIBIT “A” and incorporated herein by this reference.

14. Upon the face of the TRUST DEED, Defendant United Title Company hereinafter “ORIGINAL TRUSTEE”) was named as the trustee of the trust created thereby.
15. On or about December 22,  2009, a document was recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, as Instrument No. 20091950727, purporting to substitute Defendant Cal-Western Reconveyance Corporation (hereinafter “SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE”) as the trustee of the trust created under the TRUST DEED, in place and stead of Defendant ORIGINAL TRUSTEE. A true and correct copy thereof is appended hereto as EXHIBIT “B” and incorporated herein by this reference.

16. On this face, the aforesaid instrument purporting to affect a substitution of trustee is legally defective and deficient, in that the purported signatory thereof is not properly identified as being  a person with lawful authority of standing to effectuate such substitution under the express terms set forth in the TRUST DEED or as mandated by statute and California Civil Code Sec. 2934 (a)(2)

2) A substitution executed pursuant to subparagraph (B) of paragraph (1) is not effective unless all the parties signing the substitution sign, under penalty of perjury, a separate written document stating the following:

(A) The substitution has been signed pursuant to subparagraph (B)of paragraph (1).

   (B) None of the undersigned is a licensed real estate broker or an affiliate of the broker that is the issuer or servicer of the obligation secured by the deed of trust.

   (C) The undersigned together hold more than 50 percent of the record beneficial interest of a series of notes secured by the same real property or of undivided interests in a note secured by real property equivalent to a series transaction.

   (D) Notice of the substitution was sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt requested to each holder of an interest in the obligation secured by the deed of trust who has not joined in the execution of the substitution or the separate document.

   The separate document shall be attached to the substitution and be recorded in the office of the county recorder of each county in which the real property described in the deed of trust is located.

Once the document required by this paragraph is recorded, it shall constitute conclusive evidence of compliance with the requirements of this paragraph in favor of substituted trustees acting pursuant to this section, subsequent assignees of the obligation secured by the deed of trust and subsequent bona fide purchasers or encumbrancers for value of the real property described therein.
17. On or about December 22, 2009,  a document entitled “Notice of Default” was recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Lo Angeles County, California, as Instrument No.20091950727, purporting to give constructive notice of default in respect to a loan underlying the TRUST DEED. A true and correct copy thereof is appended hereto as EXHIBIT “C” and incorporated herein by this reference.

18. On its face, the aforesaid recorded Notice of Default  is legally defective and deficient, in each of the  following particulars:

a. The purported signatory thereof is not properly identified as being a person with lawful authority or standing to give such notice in compliance with the  express terms set forth in the TRUST DEED or as mandated by statute.

b. To the extent that the said Notice of Default recites compliance with California Civil Code § 2923.5, those recitals are false and fraudulent, in that none of the Defendants named herein, not any person acting or purporting to act for any of said Defendants, ever contacted or attempted to contact  Plaintiff in person or by telephone in order to assess Plaintiff’s financial situation or explore options for Plaintiff’s to avoid foreclosure.

19. At all relevant times, Defendants, and each of them, had actual or constructive notice and knowledge of Plaintiffs’ residence address and telephone number, and had ready means to contact Plaintiffs.
20. At all relevant times, Plaintiffs were in residence at the PROPERTY address and readily reachable by telephone at the telephone number known to Defendants.

21. At all relevant times, during brief occasions when Plaintiff were not physically present upon the PROPERTY, the aforesaid telephone number know to Defendant was monitored by an answering system which records messages, and by a “Caller ID” system which records the name and/or number of incoming callers.

22. At no relevant time prior to recordation of the aforesaid Notice of Default did Plaintiffs receive any telephone call, phone message, or personal visit from any person acting or purporting to act for any of the named Defendants herein for the purpose of discussing Plaintiffs’ financial situation or exploring options for avoiding foreclosure, nor any indication that such contact had been attempted by any means.

23. At no relevant time prior to recordation of the aforesaid Notice of Default did Plaintiffs received any  writing, correspondence, telefacsimile , or other written communication from any person acting or purporting to act for any of the named Defendants herein regarding Plaintiffs’ financial situation or options for avoiding foreclosure.
24. Pursuant to California Civil Code § 2923.5, no notice of default may be recorded prior to thirty (30) days after compliance, or duly diligent efforts to comply, with the specific requirements of that statute.

25. Strict compliance with California Civil Code § 2923.5 is an indispensable condition precedent to recordation of a valid Notice of Default.

26. Recordation of a valid Notice of Default is an indispensable condition precedent to any non-judicial foreclosure pursuant to California Civil Code § 2924, et seq.

27. Defendant herein, and none of them, and no person acting or purporting to act for any of them, made any of the diligent efforts mandated by California Civil Code § 2923.5, wherefore the aforesaid Notice of Default was void or voidable, as a matter of law, ab initio, and any  purported foreclosure predicated thereon was unlawful, and likewise subjected to avoidance.

28. Notwithstanding, Plaintiff are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that on or about Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp., Defendant SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE purported to conduct a foreclosure sale of the PROPERTY purported to conduct a foreclosure sale of the PROPERTY pursuant to the aforesaid, invalid Notice of Default and invalid Substitution of Trustee.
29. Plaintiff are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that said foreclosure sale of the PROPERTY was in fact never conducted, or was conducted in a manner not comporting with applicable law, and that the putative result thereof was that Defendant GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC “took back” alleged title to the PROPERTY, under  auspices of a writing entitled “Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale”, (hereinafter “TRUSTEE’S DEED”) recorded on April 23, 2010  as Instrument No. 20100557413 in the official records of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, California. A true and correct copy thereof is appended hereto as EXHIBIT “D” and incorporated herein by this reference.

30. In purported reliance upon the said TRUSTEE’S DEED, Defendant GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC caused actual damage to Plaintiffs by inter alia, forcibly removing Plaintiff from possession of the PROPERTY,  interfering in third-party contracts, preventing Plaintiff from performing Plaintiffs’ of the benefit thereof.
31. In that the said TRUSTEE’S DEED purports to memorialize and effectuate a transfer of title to the PROPERTY predicted on an unlawful or legally defective foreclosure sale, which was itself predicated on a void or voidable Notice of Default, said TRUSTEE’S DEED is a legal nullity, subject to avoidance and cancellation.

In that there was no bona fide purchaser for value asserted in respect to the aforesaid alleged foreclosure sale and TRUSTEE’S DEED, no prejudice to innocent parties results from avoidance and cancellation of the recorded TRUSTEE’S DEED and recorded Notice of Default. Said cancellation, as hereinafter  prayed, will have only the equitable effect of remediating Defendants’ violations of, inter alia, California Civil Code § 2923.5, and  restoring the parties to their respective status quo ante in respect to title to the PROPERTY.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

FOR CANCELLATION OF INSTRUMENT

Against Defendants GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, MARINERS CAPITAL, INC.,  REME HOLDINGS, LLC, OLE PROPERTIES, LP, CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION, UNITED TITLE COMPANY and DOES 1-100)

32.  NOW, THEREFORE, for a First separate and distinct cause of action, Plaintiff hereby repeat, reiterate and reallege all that is set forth in the foregoing paragraphs numbered 1 through 31, inclusive, as though each such paragraph were here set forth and reiterated, in full, by this reference.
33. On or about April 23, 2010, a purported Notice of Default (EXHIBIT “C”) was recorded in the Official Records of the County Recorded of Los Angeles County, California, as Instrument No. 20091950727.
34. Said recorded Notice of Default is void or voidable as having been recorded in violation of California Civil Code § 2923.5, and therefore subject to cancellation pursuant to Civil Code §§ 3412, et seq.
35. On or about April 23, 2010, the above- referenced TRUSTEE’S DEED (EXHIBIT “A”) was recorded in the Official Records of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, California,  as Instrument No.20100557413.
36. In that said recorded TRUSTEE’S DEED arose solely from and by reason of a purported foreclosure sale predicated  upon the aforesaid void or voidable Notice of Default, said TRUSTEE’S DEED is likewise void or voidable and subject to  cancellation pursuant to Civil Code §§ 3412, et seq.
37. As directed and proximate result of Defendants’ recordation of the aforesaid Notice of Default and TRUSTEE’S DEED, Plaintiff and each of them have suffered loss, damage, and harm, and are likely to continue to suffer loss, damage, and harm unless the Notice of Default and TRUSTEE’S DEED are cancelled and the parties returned to status quo ante.
38. Wherefore plaintiffs are entitled to relief by a judgment pursuant to California Civil Code §§ 3412, et seq., declaring the said Notice of Default and TRUSTEE’S DEED, and each of them, to be void ab initio, and  commanding the County Recorder of Los Angeles County,  California, to enter a nunc pro tunc cancellation of said Notice of Default, Notice of Foreclosure Sale, and TRUSTEE’S DEED, and each of the said instruments, in the Official Records of the Office of the County Recorder of said county, indicating the same to have been declared void ab initio.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

TO QUIET TITLE

(As to Defendant in rem PROPERTY, and

Against Defendants _ GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, MARINERS CAPITAL, INC.,  REME HOLDINGS, LLC, OLE PROPERTIES, LP, CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION, UNITED TITLE COMPANY and DOES 1-100)
39.   AND, for a Second separate and distinct cause of action, Plaintiff hereby repeat, reiterate and reallege all that is set forth in the foregoing paragraphs numbered 1 through 38, inclusive, as though each such paragraph were here set forth and reiterated, in full, by this reference.

40. Upon nunc pro tunc cancellation of the aforesaid Notice of Default and TRUSTEE’S DEED, as hereinabove prayed, Plaintiffs are further entitled to equitable relief by a judicial decree and order declaring Plaintiffs to be the tile owners or record of the PROPERTY as for the effective date of said cancellation, quieting. Plaintiffs’ title therein and thereto subject only to such legitimate lies and encumbrances as may have been previously recorded as against the PROPERTY as of said effective date, and avoiding any liens or encumbrances upon the PROPERTY created by Defendant, or by any of them,  on or subsequent to said effective date.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

FOR FRAUD PER SE
(Intentional and Negligent Misrepresentation)

(Against Defendants GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, MARINERS CAPITAL, INC.,  REME HOLDINGS, LLC, OLE PROPERTIES, LP, CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION, UNITED TITLE COMPANY and DOES 1-100)
41. AND , for a Third separate and distinct cause of action, Plaintiffs hereby repeat, reiterate and reallege all that is set forth in the foregoing paragraphs numbered 1 through 40, inclusive, as though each such paragraph were here set forth and reiterated, in full, by this reference.
42. On or about December 22, 2009, a document entitled “Notice of Default” was recorded in the Office the County Recorded of Los Angeles County, California, as Instrument No.20091950727, purporting to give constructive Notice of Default in respect to a loan underlying the TRUST DEED.  A true and correct copy thereof is appended hereto as EXHIBIT “B”, and incorporated herein by this reference.

43. On its face, said Notice of Default represents that recordation thereof was requested by Defendant Cal-Western Reconveyance Corporation, and said Notice of Default bears the  reputed signature of Defendant Cal-Western Reconveyance Corporation.

44. On its face, the aforesaid recorded Notice of Default commits and memorializes actionable fraud in that it publishes a material misrepresentation of fact, asserting that Defendants had contacted Plaintiff, or had made good faith, diligent efforts to contact Plaintiff, in person or by telephone, in order to assess Plaintiff financial situation and explore options for Plaintiff’s to avoid foreclosure, as required by California Civil Code § 2923.5.

45. Said representations of material fact were false, fraudulent, and intended to deceive. The true facts are that Plaintiffs were at all relevant times readily available to be contracted by telephone or in person, and that no attempt of effort to do so was ever made by Defendants, or any of them, or by any person acting or purporting to act on behalf of Defendants or any of them.

46. Had Defendants in fact contacted Plaintiffs in person or by telephone, as required by California Civil Code § 2923.5, Plaintiff would have made arrangements to avoid foreclosure by one of the means enumerated in said statute. Defendants recordation of the Notice of Default, containing the said false and fraudulent misstatements of material fact, deprived Plaintiffs of the opportunity to avoid foreclosure, and proximately resulted in actual damage to Plaintiffs’ property rights, right to due process, and right to equal protection, as well as actual damage to  Plaintiffs reputation and good name.
47. On or about  March 23, 2010 a document entitled “Notice of Trustee’s Sale” was recorded in the Office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, as Instrument No.060078082, purporting to give constructive notice of a foreclosure sale of the PROPERTY. A true and correct copy thereof is appended hereto as EXHIBIT “C” and incorporated herein by this reference.

48. On its face, said Notice of Trustee Sale represents that recordation thereof was requested by Defendant “Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp”, and said Notice of Trustee Sales bears the reputed signature of Defendant Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp.
49. On its face, the aforesaid recorded Notice of Trustee Sale commits and Memorializes actionable fraud in that it publishes a material misrepresentation of fact, asserting that Defendants had contacted Plaintiffs, or had made good faith, diligent efforts to contact Plaintiffs, in person, or by telephone, or by mail, in order to assess Plaintiffs’ financial situation and explore options for Plaintiff’s to avoid foreclosure, as required by California Civil Code § 2923.5.

50. Said representations of material fact false, fraudulent, and intended to deceive. The true facts are that, despite being readily available to be contacted by various means at all relevant times, Plaintiff were never contacted in any manner conforming to the requirements of  California Civil Code § 2923.5, and never received any information tending to indicate that such contact had been attempted, wherefore Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that Defendants in fact made no effort to contact Plaintiff, as required by law and as was falsely represented in the aforesaid Notice of Default and/or Notice of Trustee Sale.
51. Had Defendants in Fact contacted Plaintiff in person or by telephone, as required by California Civil Code § 2923.5, Plaintiff would have made arrangements to avoid foreclosure by one of the means enumerated in said statute.

52. Defendant recordation of the Notice of Default and Notice of Trustee Sale, containing the said false and fraudulent misstatements of material fact, deprived  Plaintiff of the opportunity to avoid foreclosure, and proximately resulted I factual damage to Plaintiffs’ property rights, right to due process, and right to equal protection, as well as actual damage to Plaintiffs reputation and good name.

53. As to those Defendants who had actual knowledge that there had been no effort to contact Plaintiffs as required by Civil Code § 2923.5, the conduct of said Defendants constituted fraud per se by intentional misrepresentation.

54. As to those Defendants who had no actual knowledge that there had been no effort to contact Plaintiffs as required by Civil Code § 2923.5, but who nonetheless falsely certified and published the said false representations of material fact, said Defendants were duty bound to have ascertained the true facts prior to such certification and publication, wherefore said Defendants’ conduct, as herein alleged, constituted fraud per se by negligent misrepresentation.

55. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ fraudulent conduct, as hereinabove alleged, Plaintiff have suffered loss, damage, and harm, and are entitled to an award of damages on account thereof in such sum as may accord with proof at trial.
56. As further result and unavoidable, readily foreseeable consequence of Defendant’s fraudulent conduct, as hereinabove alleged, Plaintiff has incurred and accrued costs and expenses in justified, reasonable, and prudent good-faith efforts to mitigate damages, wherefore Plaintiff is entitled to an award of special and/or consequential damages on account thereof is such sum as may accord with proof at trial and as may be allowable by law.

57. Defendants fraudulent conduct, as hereinabove alleged, was wanton, willful, malicious, oppressive, shocking to the conscience, or culpability negligent and in violation of public policy and express provisions of law, therefore Plaintiff is further entitled to an award of punitive and/or exemplary damages in such sum as will serve to appropriately punish Defendants for said conduct, and as will serve to dissuade Defendants and others similarly situated from similar conduct in the future.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

(Against Defendants  GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  and Does 1-100)

58. AND, for a Fourth separate and distinct cause of action, Plaintiffs hereby repeat, reiterate and reallege all that is set forth in the foregoing paragraphs numbered  1-57, inclusive, as thought each  such paragraph were here set forth and reiterated, in full, by this reference.
59. At all times hereto relevant, Defendants GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  as a trustees or ostensible trustees under the  TRUST DEED stood in a fiduciary capacity in respect to Plaintiff, and owed Plaintiff a Fiduciary Duty.

60. On or about Defendants GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. said Defendants breach their fiduciary duty to Plaintiff by, inter alia, causing a false and fraudulent Notice of Default to be recorded against the PROPERTY.

61. On or about April 12, 2010 said Defendants breached their fiduciary duty to Plaintiff by, inter alia, conducting or purporting to conduct a foreclosure sale in a manner inconsistent with law, predicted upon a Notice of Default which said Defendants knew or should have know contained false and fraudulent misrepresentation of material fact.

62. As directed and approximate result of Defendants’ breaches of fiduciary duty, as hereinabove alleged, Plaintiff have suffered loss, damage, and harm, and are entitled to an award of damages on account thereof in such sum as may accord with proof at trial.
63. As a further result and unavoidable, readily foreseeable consequence of Defendants’ breaches of fiduciary duty, as hereinabove alleged, Plaintiffs have incurred and accrued costs and expenses in justified, reasonable, and prudent good-faith efforts to mitigate damages, wherefore Plaintiffs are entitled to an award of special and/or consequential damages on account thereof in such sum as may accord with proof at trail and as may be allowable by law.

64. Defendants breaches of fiduciary duty, as hereinabove alleged, were wanton, willful, malicious, oppressive, shocking to the conscience, and in violation of public policy and express provisions of law, wherefor Plaintiff is further entitled to an award of punitive and/or exemplary damages in such sum as will serve to appropriately punish Defendants for said conduct, and as will serve to dissuade Defendants and others similarly situated from similar conduct in the future.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FOR INJUCTIVE RELIEF

(Preliminary Injunction)

(Against Defendants GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  and Does 1-100)

65. AND for Fifth separated and distinct cause of action, Plaintiffs hereby repeat, reiterate and reallege all that is set forth in the foregoing paragraphs numbered 1 through 64, inclusive, as though each such paragraph were here set forth and reiterated, in full, by this reference.

66. In purported reliance upon the TRUSTEE’S DEED, Defendants have engage in conduct detrimental and damaging to Plaintiffs, and likely to cause further irreparable harm to plaintiffs if such conduct is not enjoined.
67. The within suit states a prima facie case for cancellation of the said TRUSTEE’S DEED and to quiet title in and to the PROPERTY in favor of Plaintiff.

68. Plaintiffs are entitled to equitable relief by a preliminary injunction commanding Defendants, and their agents and representatives , and each of them, throughout the pendency of this action, from engaging in any and all acts dependent upon or based upon alleged title or rights arising by reason of  or based upon the said TRUSTEE’S DEED including, without limitation.

a. Entering into any lease or rental agreement purporting to create a right to occupy the PROPERTY or any portion thereof in favor of any person or entity;

b. Collection of any rents from any person by reason of said person’s tenancy of the PROPERTY or any portion thereof;

c. Commencement of, or continuing prosecution of, any action for unlawful detainer as against any resident of the PROPERTY;

d. Any sale, offering for sale, listing, or otherwise seeking to alienate the PROPERTY or any portion thereof;

e. Creating any lien, encumbrance, hypothecation, or cloud upon title to the PROPERTY, or any portion thereof; and

f. Engaging in any conduct which would create, or tend to create, any lien, encumbrance or cloud upon title to the PROPERTY, or any portion thereof, in favor of any person or entity.

PLAINTIFF’S PRAYER

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs pray this Honorable Court for relief, as follows:

FOR AND UPON PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

FOR CANCELLATION OF INSTRUMENT

(Against Defendants GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  and Does 1-100)

1. For a Judicial decree and order pursuant to California Civil Code §§ 3412, et seq., declaring that certain Notice of Default recorded in the Official Records of  the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, s Instrument No 20091950727 to be void, ab initio, and commanding the County Recorder of Said County to cancel and nullify said instrument, nunc pro tunc, within the Official Records of said County, effective as if the date and instant of said instrument’s original recordation; and

2. For a judicial decree and order pursuant to California Civil Code §§ 3412, et seq., declaring that certain Trustee’s Deed recorded in the official Records of the County  Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, as Instrument No 20071745426 to be void, ab initio, and commanding the County Recorder of said County to Cancel and nullify said instrument, nunc pro tunc, within the official Records of said County, effective as of the date and instant of said instrument’s original recordation; and 
3. For such additional and further relief as the Court may deem to be just, reasonable, and proper in the circumstances, according to proof; and 

FOR AND UPON PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND COUSE OF ACTION

TO QUIET TITLE

(As to Defendant in rem PROPERTY, and 

Against Defendants GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  and Does 1-100)

4. For a judicial finding, decree and order pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 764.010, et seq., quieting Plaintiff’s title in and to the subject PROPERTY  as against any and all claims entered upon the title record thereto from and at all times subsequent to the  original instant of recordation of the aforesaid Notice of Default recorded on December 22, 2009 in the Official Records of  the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, as Instrument No.200991950727; and

5. For such additional and further relief as the Court may deem to be just, reasonable, and proper in the circumstances, according to proof; and

FOR AND UPON PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

FOR FRAUD PER SE

(Against Defendants Mariners Capital, Inc., United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., and DOES 1-100)

6. For an award of damages, in such sum as may accord with proof at trial; and

7. For an award of special and/or consequential damages in such sum as may accord with proof at trial and as may be allowable by law; and

8. For a judicial finding that Defendants’ conduct, as alleged hereinabove and as may be proven at trial, was wanton, willful, malicious, oppressive, shocking  to the conscience, and in violation of public policy and express provisions of law; and

9. For an award of punitive and/or exemplary damages in such sum as the Court may deem proper and sufficient to appropriately punish Defendants for said conduct, and sufficient to dissuade Defendants and others similarly situated from similar conduct in the future; and

10. For such additional and further relief as  the Court may deem to be just, reasonable, and proper in the circumstances, according to proof; and

FOR AND UPON PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

(Against Defendants GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  and Does 1-100)

11. For an award of damages, in such sum as may accord with proof at trial; and
12.  For an award of special and/or consequential damages in such sum as may accord with proof at trial and as may be allowable by law; and

13. For a judicial finding that Defendants’ conduct, as alleged hereinabove and as may be proven at trial, was wanton, willful, malicious, oppressive, shocking  to the conscience, and in violation of public policy and express provisions of law; and

14. For an award of punitive and/or exemplary damages in such sum as the Court may deem proper and sufficient to appropriately punish Defendants for said conduct, and sufficient to dissuade Defendants and others similarly situated from similar conduct in the future; and

15. For such additional and further relief as the Court may deem to be just, reasonable, and proper in the circumstances, according to proof; and

FOR AND UPON PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

(Preliminary Injunction)

(Against Defendants GMAC Mortgage, LLC; Mariners Capital, Inc., Reme Holdings, LLC, Ole Properties, LP, United Title Company, CAL-WESTERN Reconveyance Corporation,  Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  and Does 1-100)

16. For preliminary injunction, upon such undertaking as the Court deems sufficient to the facts and circumstances, enjoining Defendants herein, and each of them, and  their respective attorneys, agents, employees, principals, representatives, successors, and assigns, and each of them, and all persons receiving actual notice of said injunction, from, at any time during the pendency of this action, and unless or until dissolved by further order of the Court, from engaging in any of the following conduct:

a. Entering into any lease or rental agreement or other agreement, whether written, oral, or implied, purporting to grant or create a right or license permitting any person or entity to possess, occupy, or use the PROPERTY or any portion thereof;

b. Collecting any rents or other consideration from any person or entity in consideration of said person’s or entity’s tenancy, possession, or use of the PROPERTY, or of any portion thereof;

c. Commencing or continuing the prosecution of any action for unlawful detainer as against any resident of the PROPERTY, or seeking enforcement of any order or judgment entered in connection with any such action;
d. Selling, offering for sale, listing, or otherwise seeking to alienate the PROPERTY or any portion thereof in any manner of by any means;

e. Creating by any means, whether written, oral, or implied by conduct, any lien, encumbrance, hypothecation, or cloud upon title of the PROPERTY, or  any portion thereof; and

f. Engaging in any conduct which would create, or tend to create, any lien, encumbrance or cloud upon title to the PROPERTY, or any portion thereof, in favor of any person or entity, or which would alienate or tend to alienate the PROPERTY, or any portion thereof.

17. And, for such additional and further relief as the Court may deem to be just, reasonable, and proper in the circumstances, according to proof.

Dated: July 06, 2010





__________________     

Antonia Avillaneda, 

Plaintiff in Pro per
(Verification Attached, following Exhibits)

VERIFICATION

I, the undersigned Antonia Avellaneda, declare:

1. I am named as a defendant in the within action:

2. I have read the foregoing AVERIFIED ANSWER TO COMPLAINT IN UNLAWFUL DETAINER and know the contents thereof.

3. The same is true of my personal knowledge, except as to matters stated upon information and belief, or lack thereof, as to which matters I believe the same to be true. If called upon, I could competently so testify.

EXCUTED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the  State of California, at Los Angeles County, California, upon this 30, day of June  2010.






___________________________






Monica Renee Stamps, Declarant
VERIFICATION

I, the undersigned Kelly Stamps Wimberly, declare:

4. I am named as a defendant in the within action:

5. I have read the foregoing AVERIFIED ANSWER TO COMPLAINT IN UNLAWFUL DETAINER and know the contents thereof.

6. The same is true of my personal knowledge, except as to matters stated upon information and belief, or lack thereof, as to which matters I believe the same to be true. If called upon, I could competently so testify.

EXCUTED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the  State of California, at Los Angeles County, California, upon this 17, day of June  2010.






___________________________






Kelly Stamps Wimberly, Declarant
-1-

VERIFIED COMPLAINT  


